

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 143
ANSWERED ON –21/07/2025

DETAILS OF CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FUND


143 # SMT. MAYA NAROLIYA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) details of the net profit earned by major public sector companies of the petroleum sector operating under Government like Indian Oil, ONGC, BPCL, HPCL etc., during the last two financial years (2022-23 and 2023-24);
(b) details of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) funds spent company-wise vis'a vis such net profit including the corpus of funds spent in the projects and districts spread over the State of Madhya Pradesh particularly; and
(c) State-wise details of funds spent by these companies under CSR obligation in other States of the country facilitating a comparatives study of the initiatives taken towards social responsibility in various states?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
(SHRI SURESH GOPI)


(a) Net profit earned by ONGC, Indian Oil, BPCL, HPCL, GAIL and OIL during 2022-23 and 2023-24 is given below: -


PSU’s 2022-23 2023-24

Net Profit (Rs Crore) Net Profit (Rs Crore)
ONGC 40097 40526
IOCL 8242 39619
BPCL 1870 26673
HPCL -8974 14694
GAIL 5302 8836
OIL 6810 5552


(b) & (c) Amount spent under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) by ONGC, IndianOil,

BPCL, HPCL, GAIL and OIL in the state of Madhya Pradesh is given below:


PSU’s 2022-23 2023-24
 Total CSR

Expenditure (Rs
Crore)

CSR Expenditure
in MP (Rs Crore)

Total CSR
Expenditure (Rs

Crore)

CSR Expenditure
in MP (Rs Crore)

ONGC 476 5 635 10
IOCL 264 12 458 29


BPCL 129 9 158 11
HPCL 155 4 76 1
GAIL 99 12 176 19
OIL 98 0 123 1


State-wise and district-wise CSR projects including in the state of Madhya Pradesh and expenditure done by ONGC, IndianOil, BPCL, HPCL, GAIL and OIL are available on the respective websites of public sector petroleum companies i.e. www.ongcindia.com,
www.iocl.com, www.bharatpetroleum.com, www.hindustanpetroleum.com,
www.gailonline.com, www. oil-india.com.
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